b. If some Eligible Shareholders do not take up all of their entitlements under the Rights

Issue, then the interests of those Eligible Shareholders will be diluted.

c. The proportional interests of shareholders with registered addresses outside of
Australia and New Zealand, will be diluted because such ineligible foreign
shareholders are not entitled to participate in the Rights Issue.

d. If the substantial shareholders noted above take up their full entitlements under the

Rights Issue and the related party sub-underwriters take up their full entitlements
and, because no other Eligible Shareholders participate in the Rights Issue, they are
also allocated their full sub-underwriting commitment, then the voting power of Global
UCW, ABD UCW, Reede, Mobbs (defined below) and Pager (defined below) in the
Company will increase as shown below:

Name Number of
Shares before

Rights Issue

Percent of Shares
before Rights

Issue

Number of Shares
held after taking up

full Entitlement (and
in the case of ABD
UCW, Peter Mobbs

and Jonathan
Pager, after also

being allocated their
full sub-

underwriting
commitment) (with

no Eligible
Shareholder taking

up any of their
Entitlements)

Percent of
Shares

after
Rights
Issue3

Global UCW 24,819,168 31.16% 32,608,791 29.60%

ABD UCW 5,822,959 7.31% 7,715,836 7.00%

Reede 4,879,352 6.13% 6,410,762 5.82%

Peter Mobbs
(non-executive
Director)
(Mobbs) 2,243,271 2.82% 4,118,271 3.74%

Jonathan Pager
(non-executive
Director)
(Pager) 1,021,404 1.28%

1,396,403 1.27%

e. The Company does not expect the Rights Issue to give rise to any material effect on

the control of the Company. Furthermore, the Directors will not offer any of the
Shortfall to Eligible Shareholders, new investors or the related party sub-underwriters
referred to above if doing so would result in those persons having voting power of
20% or more in the Company.

f. The table below sets out the impact of the Rights Issue on the capital structure of the

Company:

3 The percentages noted here take into account the issue of the consideration shares paid to the vendors of Proteus